
STAFF REPORT 

 
 
 DATE:  JUNE 29, 2022 
 
 
TO:  Board of Adjustment  FROM: Zoning Administration 

Planning & Development 
Services Department 

 
ACTIVITY NO.  T22SA00246 
 
C10-22-06 CORNEJO RESIDENCE / TWO-STORY ADDITION /  
 ERICA CORNEJO / 2246 EAST SIXTH STREET / R-1 
 
The applicant’s property is an approximately 6,750 square-foot lot zoned R-1, a 
“Residential” zoning classification, and is developed with a single-family residence and 
two detached accessory structures. The property is located on the southwest corner of 
Sixth Street, a collector street identified on the Major Streets and Routes Plan map, and 
Wilson Avenue. The applicant is proposing to construct a two-story addition to the 
existing residence. 
 
THE APPLICANT’S REQUEST TO THE BOARD 
 
The applicant is requesting the following variances: 
 
1) Allow the construction of a two-story addition with a reduced front street perimeter 

yard setback from 26’-6” to 16’-7” as measured to the back of future curb along 6th 
Street. 
 

2) Allow the construction of a two-story addition with a reduced side street perimeter 
yard setback from 29’-0” to 20’-0” as measured to the outside edge of the adjacent 
travel lane along Wilson Avenue. 

 

3) Allow the construction of a two-story addition with a reduced side perimeter yard 
setback from 17’-10” to 11’-5” as measured to the west lot line. 

 

4) Allow the construction of a two-story addition and porch with a reduced side 
perimeter yard setback from 15’-5” to 5’-0” as measured to the west lot line. 

 
APPLICABLE TUCSON ZONING CODE SECTIONS 
 
Tucson Unified Development Code (UDC) Sections applicable to this project include, in 
part, the following:  
 
Section 4.7.8 Residence Zone (R-1) and Table 4.8-2, Permitted Uses –Urban 
Residential Zones which provide the use criteria applicable in the R-1 zone; 
 
Section 6.3.4 Dimensional Standards and Exceptions Tables and Table 6.3-2.A 
Dimensional Standards for the R-1, R-2, R-3, MH-1, and MH-2 Zones, which provide 
the dimensional standards applicable to principal and accessory structures; and, 
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Section 6.4.5.C.2 Developing Areas and Table 6.4.5.C-1 Perimeter Yard by Street ADT, 
which provide the street perimeter yard setbacks applicable to the proposed 
construction.  
 
GENERAL DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION 
 
Zoning and Land Use 
  
SITE:   ZONED R-1; (single-family residential) 
North:  Zoned R-1; (single-family residential) 
South: Zoned R-1; (single-family residential) 
East:   Zoned R-1; (single-family residential) 
West:  Zoned R-1; (single-family residential) 
 
RELATED PLAN REVIEWS 
 
City Engineer (CE) 
 
The Engineering Section of Planning and Development Services Department has no 
objection or adverse comments. 
 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT FINDINGS 
 
The Board of Adjustment can hear and decide a variance request from the regulations 
listed in the Unified Development Code. The Board may grant a variance only if it finds 
the following: 
 
1.   That, because there are special circumstances applicable to the property, strict 

enforcement of the UDC will deprive such property of privileges enjoyed by other 
property of the same classification in the same zoning district. 

 
2. That such special circumstances were not self-imposed or created by the owner or 

one in possession of the property. 
  
3. That the variance granted is subject to such conditions as will assure  that the 

adjustment authorized shall not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent 
with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which such 
property is located. 

 
4. That, because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including its 

size, shape, topography, location, and surroundings, the property cannot 
reasonably be developed in conformity with the provisions of the UDC. 

 
5. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or 

injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the 
property is located. 

 
6. That the proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 

adjacent property, substantially increase congestion, or substantially diminish or 
impair property values within the neighborhood. 
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7. That the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will afford relief and is 
the least modification possible of the UDC provisions that are in question. 

 
ZONING ADMINISTRATION CONSIDERATIONS 
The applicant’s property is an approximately 6,750 square foot lot zoned R-1, a 
“Residential” zoning classification, and is developed with a single-family residence and 
two detached accessory structures. The property is located on the southwest corner of 
Sixth Street, a collector street identified on the Major Streets and Routes Plan map, and 
Wilson Avenue. The applicant is proposing to construct a two-story addition to the 
existing residence. The applicant is requesting variances to reduce the front street, side 
street, and side perimeter yard setbacks, all as shown on the submitted plans. The 
proposed construction triggers compliance with Tucson Unified Development Code 
(UDC) sections applicable to the new construction. 
 
Perimeter Yard Setbacks 
Section 4.7.8 and Table 4.8-2 of the UDC provide the criteria for residential development 
in the R-1 zone. Per UDC 6.3-2.A, the minimum setback from interior property lines is 
the greater of 6’-0” or 2/3 the height of the building wall, measured from the building wall 
to the property line.  
 
Sixth Street is identified as a collector street on the Major Streets and Routes Plan map. 
Per UDC Table 6.4.5-C.1, on streets with an Average Daily Traffic (ADT) of 1,000 or 
greater, the minimum setback is the greater of 21’-0” or the height of the building wall, 
measured from the building wall to the back of the existing or future curb location. On 
Wilson Avenue, which has an ADT over 140 but less than 1,000, the minimum setback 
is the greater of 21’-0”, or the height of the building wall, measured from the building wall 
to the outside edge of the nearest adjacent travel lane. 
 
The Department of Transportation and Mobility does not plan to widen East Sixth within 
the next twenty years. 
 
Discussion 
The subject property is an approximately 6,750 square foot lot located in the Sam Hughes 
National Register Residential Historic District, located at the southwest corner of Sixth 
Street and Wilson Avenue. The majority of lots within the historic neighborhood have 
narrow rectangular configurations, with a substantially deeper length than width. 
According to the Pima County Assessor’s Office, the effective date of construction of the 
residence is 1931. The property is noncontributing to the Sam Hughes National Register 
Residential Historic District. 
 
The subject property consists of a single-family residence and two detached accessory 
structures: a garage and a sleeping quarters. The detached accessory structures were 
constructed at the rear of the property. The location of these detached accessory 
structures restricts the location of any additions to the existing residence.  
 
A perimeter wall constructed near the property line surrounds the lot. Vehicular access 
to the detached garage is via the rear alley accessible off Wilson Avenue. A curb cut 
along Wilson Avenue infers that the detached sleeping quarters were originally 
constructed and converted from a garage by a previous owner. The demolition of the rear 
detached accessory structures would ultimately remove any available on-site parking.  
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The applicant is seeking zoning approval necessary to allow the construction of a two-
story addition at the front of the property with reduced setbacks. Given the narrowness 
of the lot and the height of the proposed construction, setback reductions are requested. 
The two-story addition is intended to be constructed nearly in line with the east and west 
facades of the existing residence. The applicant also intends to plant an additional tree 
at the northwest corner of the property to create a landscape buffer along Sixth Street. 
The design of the two-story addition includes features that are proposed to fit within the 
architectural contexts of the surrounding area. Additionally, fewer windows are proposed 
on the west façade to mitigate privacy concerns toward the immediate neighbors. The 
façade of the existing residence will remain intact within the proposed new living room. 
During a site visit, staff noted the presence of numerous two-story residences in the 
immediate vicinity.  
 
There are special circumstances applicable to the property. All principal and accessory 
structures on the property were in existence prior to the adoption of the Major Streets 
and Routes Plan in 1982. The proposed two-story addition triggers conformance with the 
Major Streets and Routes Plan and necessitates a variance to allow future construction. 
 
Conclusion 
Given there are physical constraints such as the location of the existing detached 
accessory structures, the narrowness of the lot, and the existing vehicular access and 
parking; and given the special circumstances that the principal and accessory structures 
predate the regulations associated with the Major Streets and Routes Map and that such 
special circumstances were not self-imposed; and given that the variances requested do 
not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other 
properties in the vicinity and zone, staff has no objection to the granting of the requested 
variances. 
 
NEIGHBORHOOD CONTACT (BY APPLICANT) 
See the attached neighborhood notification dated February 9, 2022, and meeting 
summary dated March 15, 2022.   
 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES RECOMMENDATION 
PDSD staff has no objections to the applicant’s requested variances. 
   
It is the opinion of staff that there are special circumstances applicable to the property; 
that granting of the variances will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to 
other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located; and 
that the variance requested is the minimum needed to afford relief and the least 
modification possible of those UDC provisions which are in question. 
 
Wyatt Berger, Planner 
for 
Elisa Hamblin, Zoning Administrator 
 
EH:mc.wb:s/zoning administration/ba/2206 
 


